(R-2003-183)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 296904

## ADOPTED ON \_\_ AUG 0 5 2002

WHEREAS, the City Manager had published notice to contractors calling for bids in connection with construction of the Miramar Water Treatment Plant Early Start Improvements Project, Phase II; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid submitted has been determined to be non-responsive, and, therefore, it is necessary for the City to accept the second lowest bid on this project, which is 13.3% above the City Engineer's estimate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept the second lowest bid and award a phase funded construction contract to Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. for the Miramar Water Treatment Plant Early Start Improvements Project, Phase II, in the amount of \$17,325,413.00.
- 2. That the additional expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$1,940,771 from Water Fund No. 41500, CIP 73-284.0, Miramar Water Treatment Plant Upgrade and Expansion (Early Start Improvements Project, Phase II) and \$962,541 from Water Fund No. 41500, CIP 73-331.0, Water Pooled Contingency, is hereby authorized, solely and exclusively to provide funds for this project, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates demonstrating that the funds necessary for expenditure under established contract funding phases are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. That Funding Phase I (Fiscal Year 2003) in the amount of \$5,314,184 from Water Fund No. 41500, CIP 73-284.0, Miramar Water Treatment Plant Upgrade and Expansion (Early Start Improvements, Phase II) is hereby authorized.

- 4. That Phase 1 of the agreement with Montgomery Watson Americas for construction management services in CIP 73-284.0, Miramar Water Treatment Plant (Early Start Phase II) is hereby authorized.
- 5. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves on advice of the administering department.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Catherine Bradley
Deputy City Attorney

CB:cbs 07/22/02

Aud.Cert: 2300090; 2300091

Or.Dept:Water CIP-14-02-054 R-2003-183 Form=pcx.res

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

				CERTI	FICATE O	F UNALLO	TTED BA		AC_	2300090		
								(	DRIGINATING DEPT. NO.:_	760		
									•	urpose set forth in the		
orego unallo	-		is availa	able in the	e Treasury	, or is antic	ipated to d	come into	o the Trea	sury, and is otherwise		
Amou	int:		:	\$877,184	.00		Fund:			41500		
D												
Purpose:		Authorizing the expenditure of funds for the related costs for the construction of Miramar Water Treatment Plant, Early Start Improvements Project Phase II (CIP73-284.0										
Date:			July 2	1, 2002	i	By:						
		July 21, 2002				-	AUDITOR AND COMPTRO			ER'S DEPARTMENT		
		T T		1	AC	COUNTING DA						
ACCTG.	CY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT		
001	0	41500	760	391	4278	186260				\$877,184.00		
	<u> </u>					L				<b>#</b>		
					<u>.</u>			TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$877,184.00		
				OFBTIE!	TION O	F UNENCL	MADEDER		105	FUND OVERRIDE		
author he Che Che contra anticiped rawn nto the Not to	nartenarte ct, to atec , and e Tr Exc	I by the heer of the Cer of the come of the certon of the c	reto atta ity of Sa ity of Sa ent mon- into the said mo the cree  estern C	ached reson Diego, in Diego, eys to mee Treasu new now dit of said	solution, ca ; and I do that sufficeet the ob- ry, to the actually in appropriate 900,000.00	n be incurr hereby furt ient money ligations of credit of the the Treasu tion, are oth	ed withou ther certify is have be said contine approp ury, togeth herwise ui	at the viol	ation of an formity with opriated for actually in rom which the money pered.	contract or agreement ny of the provisions of the the requirements of or the purpose of said in the Treasury, or are in the same are to be a santicipated to come		
Purpose: Accepting the low bid and authorizing the expenditure of a phase funded construction contract for Miramar Water Treatment Plant, Early Start Improvements Project Phase II.												
		(CIP73-28	34.0)									
Date: July 21, 2002 By: ESTher Mu									Mus	AM ER'S DEPARTMENT		
					A(	COUNTING DA	.TA					
ACCTG.	CY		· ··		. /\	1	OPERATION	BENF/	Т			
LINE	PY	FUND	DEPT	, ORG.	ACCOUNT 4220	JOB ORDER 186264	ACCOUNT	EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT \$3,900,000.00		
001	0	41500	760	391040	4220	100204			+	ψυ,συυ,υυυ.υυ		
	$\vdash$		-			-	<del> </del>		+ +			
									1 1			
	<del>                                     </del>				•				† †			
								TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$4,777,184.00		
AC-361 (I	REV 2	:-92)								FUND OVERRIDE		

R-296904

AUG 0 5 2002 2300090

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLED

			CLI		TE OF CIT	TAUDITO	AND C	OWIFIR	)LLEK =			
				CERTI	IFICATE O	F UNALLO	TTED BA	-	AC_	AC2300091		
									DEPT. NO.:_			
	oing	resolution								ourpose set forth in the asury, and is otherwise		
Amou	ınt:	: Fund:										
Purpo	ose:											
Date:						Ву:						
		AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT										
		r	т	Υ	AC	COUNTING DA			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT		
									+ +	1		
				<b></b> '					T ·			
						<u>l</u>	L	TOTAL A	MOUNT			
								1017.2.1	VICOIT.	FUND OVERRIDE		
author the Ch the Ch contra anticip drawn	rized narte narte nated oated , and e Tr	by the he or of the C or of the C hat sufficient to come d that the easury, to	ereto atta City of Sa City of Sa ent mone into the said mor	ached res an Diego, in Diego, eys to m e Treasu ney now dit of said	solution, ca s; and I do s; that suffic neet the obl ury, to the	n be incurred the the theorethy furthing the theorethy fundamental the	red withouther certify s have be said contine approperty, together	It the violation the violen appropries the v	ation of all formity with opriated for actually in form which the money	contract or agreement ny of the provisions of th the requirements of or the purpose of said n the Treasury, or are n the same are to be anticipated to come		
Vendor: Montgomery Watson Americas									***************************************			
Purpo	se:				re of funds Irly Start Ph				services	(Phase 1) in Miramar		
Date:	_	:	July 2	1, 2002		By:	A	JDITOR AND	Auge comptroll	LER'S DEPARTMENT		
					AC	COUNTING DA		DELIE!				
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT		
001	0	41500	760	391	4159	186266				\$537,000.00		
	<u> </u>		<b></b>	ļ					<b>_</b>			

TOTAL AMOUNT \$537,000.00 FUND OVERRIDE

AC-361 (REV 2-92)

AC AC2300091